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Cultural Agreements

*755. Shri Ravindra Varma: Will the Minister of Scientific Research ud Cultural Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No, 1022 on the 9th May, 1962 and
state:

(a) whether the Government of India has since concluded cultural agreements with any more of the African countries that have become independent after 1956; and

(b) if so, the names of those countries and the nature of agreeme:lts?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Homayun
Kabir): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Ravindra Varma: May I know the reasons why it has not been possible for us to enter into cultural agreements with any of the newly independent African countries during the last five years?

Shri Humayun Kabir: The major reason 'is that the initiative for such agreements has g/!nerally come from the other countries, and our view is that in practice it makes no difference whether there is an agreement or not.
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Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know with what countries in Africa our Government has cultural exchanges?

Shri Humayun Kabir: This question was answered last time.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether our cultural teams which are sent to the countries with which we have got agreements, get some special benefit there?

Shri Humayun Kabir: As I have said, it does not make much difference, but on the other hand, the signing of a cultural agreement often arouses expectations which we cannot satisfY.

Shri Ravindra Varma: May I know whether the Government is aware that the fact that we have not yet entered into cultural agreements with any of these newly independent African countries while we have entered into agreements with nine other countries during these five years has created a feeling that the priority we have accorded for cultural relations with these countries is rather low, and if so, what action Government propose to take to counteract this?

Shri Humayun Kabir: As I said, there are cultural exchanges even without any agreement, and we have not entered into any agreement except on the initiative generally from the countries which want it, because our general policy is to have these exchanges without agreement. So far as the African countries are concerned, during the current and next financial year there is a proposal to send cultural delegations to, and invite similar delegations from, these countries, and we are inviting a delegation of officers from African countries for administrative training course in India.

Cement Factory at Sabalgarh, Madhya
Pradesh

*756. Shrl Ram Sewak: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have sanctioned a licence to open a cement factory at Sabalgam, Madhya Pradesh in the private sector;
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(b) if so, the target of annual production of cement in the factory; and

(c) the name of the party to which the licence has been sanctioned?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel and Heavy Industries
(Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.]

World Olympics for the Deaf

·757. Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state whether any arrangement has been made for the coaching of the deaf-mutes to enable them to participate in the World Olympics for the deaf?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran): No, Sir.
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Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Before you proceed to supplementaries, may I request you to ask the Minister to let us know what is meant by "World Olympics for the deaf', and whether in it only the physically deaf are included or also the otherwise deaf, whether the metaphorically deaf are included? What is it exactly?

Mr. Speaker: Shrimati Nigam.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know if the Education Ministry has given any grant to any deaf mute to attend these Olympics?

Shrimati Soundaram Rama.chandran:
No.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know if the hon. Minister is aware that a member of the All-India Federation for Deaf and Dumb was given a grant to visit the Olympic~ in Scandinavia?
1730 (Ai)LS-2.

Some Hon. Members: No.

Sllrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
No.
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Mr. Speaker: It can be presumed that every supplementary to this question would have the answer, 'No'.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Both are deaf and dumb?

Export Promotion

*758. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether he had discussions with the Executive Committee Members of the Indian Merchants' Chamber relating to prospects of boosting exports during his recent visit to Bombay;

(b) if so, whether demand for more incentives for boosting exports was pressed in the course of the discussions; and

(c) if so, what were their main demands and what is (;Qvernment's view about them?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Finance (Shrlmati Tarkeshwari
Sinha): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The discussion was of an informal nature and there was nO occasion for any specific proposal to be pressed or considered.

Some members raised questions relating to export incentive during the conversation and the Finance Minister observed that the Indian industry has now come of age and should stand on its own legs. Exports alone can finance repayment of developmental loans and sustain the nation's economy ultimately. While incentives might be necessary for some time for promoting certain lines of exports, excessive dependence on export incentives should be avoided.

